issuance costs contra-liability and equity (additional paid-in capital) components under the same premise (i.e., as if the
total amount of debt issuance costs had always been treated as a contra-liability only). Lastly, the Company derecognized
deferred income taxes associated with the Convertible Notes debt discount and adjusted deferred income taxes relative
to unamortized debt issuance costs associated with the Convertible Notes. The Company also expects lower interest

F-19

JOB TITLE WWE AR REVISION 1 SERIAL DATE Saturday, February 5, 2022
JOB NUMBER 397831-1 TYPE PAGE NO. F-19 OPERATOR JOSHUAM Clean

WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In thousands, except share data)

expense related to the Convertible Notes that will be recognized in future periods subsequent to adoption as a result of
accounting for the Convertible Notes as a single liability measured at amortized cost. The following table summarizes
the impact of the adoption of ASU 2020-06 on the Company’s opening consolidated balance sheet on January 1, 2022:

December 31,
2021 ASU 2020-06

January 1,
2022

As Reported Adoption Impact As Adjusted
Consolidated Balance Sheet line item:

Deferred income tax assets, net ������������������������������������������������������� $ 13,100 $ 3,294 $ 16,394
Convertible debt(1)��������������������������������������������������������������������������� $ 201,093 $ 12,068 $213,161
Additional paid-in-capital (conversion feature, net of tax)��������������� $ 422,884 $ (26,383) $396,501
Accumulated deficit (cumulative effect adjustment, net of tax)������� $ (51,393) $ 17,609 $ (33,784)

(1)	 Prior to adoption, the carrying value of the Convertible Debt represents the principal amount less the unamortized
debt discount and unamortized debt issuance costs. After adoption, the carrying value of the Convertible Debt
represents the principal amount less the unamortized debt issuance costs.

3. Earnings Per Share

For purposes of calculating basic and diluted earnings per share, we used the following weighted average common
shares outstanding (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,
2022 2021 2020

Net income for basic earnings per share $195,588 $177,408 $131,771
Effect of potentially dilutive shares: